
No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS**

IRA D. HAMMERMAN	WILLIAM F. SULLIVAN
KEVIN M. CARROL	(<i>counsel of record</i>)
Securities Industry and	HOWARD M. PRIVETTE
Financial Markets	BARRY G. SHER
Association	PETER M. STONE
1101 New York Ave, N.W.	STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Washington, D.C. 20005	JOHN S. DURRANT
(202) 962-7382	Paul Hastings LLP
	515 S. Flower Street, 25th Fl.
	Los Angeles, California 90071
	(213) 683-6000
	<i>williamsullivan@paulhastings.com</i>

(Additional counsel are listed on
the inside cover page)

75 East 55th Street
New York, NY 10022
(212) 318-6000

1117 S. California Avenue
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 320-1800

875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SUMMARY OF THE FRAUD-ON-THE-MARKET THEORY	5
A. Class Certification Requirements.....	5
B. Class Certification Requirements in Putative Securities Class Actions	6
II. POLICY PROBLEMS WITH CLASS CERTIFICATION BASED SOLELY ON ALLEGATIONS OF MATERIALITY.....	8
A. Improvident Class Certification in Securities Cases Imposes Significant Costs on SIFMA Members and All Participants in the Public Securities Markets.....	9
B. The “In Terrorem” Impact of Class Certification Nearly Always Leads to Settlement	10
III. IT IS REASONABLE, PRACTICABLE, AND NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME TO REQUIRE A PLAINTIFF TO ESTABLISH MATERIALITY AT CLASS CERTIFICATION	12
A. Materiality Is Necessary To Determine Predominance Under Rule 23 And To Define the Class Period Properly.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Materiality May Be Determined Through an Analysis of How a Reasonable Investor Would Have Viewed a Misrepresentation In the Context of the “Total Mix” of Publicly Available Information.....	14
C. Materiality May Also be Established Through an Event Study of the Impact of an Alleged Misrepresentation on the Price of the Security	18
1. A Determination of the Impact of a Purported Misstatement on the Price of a Security Is Distinct From Loss Causation.....	18
2. An Empirical Analysis of Materiality at Class Certification Is Practical, Proper, and Not Unduly Burdensome	20
IV. AT A MINIMUM, COURTS SHOULD ALLOW A DEFENDANT THE OPPORTUNITY TO REBUT THE FRAUD-ON-THE-MARKET PRESUMPTION BY REFUTING MATERIALITY AT CLASS CERTIFICATION	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	passim
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	10
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	4, 8
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	1
<i>DeMarco v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	8, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Durgin v. Mon,</i> 659 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	16
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez,</i> 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	5
<i>Eckstein v. Balcor Film Investors,</i> 58 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,</i> 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	passim
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	24
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,</i> 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> (<i>Lantronix, Inc.</i>) <i>Analyst Sec. Litig.,</i> 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	24
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20, 24, 25
<i>In re Federal Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Secs.,</i> <i>Derivatives, & "ERISA" Litig.,</i> 247 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.,</i> 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	22
<i>In re Nature's Sunshine Prods. Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 251 F.R.D. 656 (D. Utah 2008).....	23
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,</i> 829 F. Supp. 1176 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	23
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,</i> 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.,</i> 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.,</i> 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20, 25
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 08 CIV. 1029 WHP, 2012 WL 209095 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012).....	22
<i>In re Vantive Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.,</i> 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Zonagen, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 322 F. Supp. 2d 764 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010)	2
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC & PIMCO Funds,</i> 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Maiman v. Talbott,</i> No. SACV 09-00012 AG (AN), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98243 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2011)....	13
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	2
<i>Miller v. Lazard, Ltd.,</i> 473 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	2
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,</i> 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	17
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.,</i> 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. V. Credit Suisse First Bos. (USA), Inc.,</i> 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 82F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Stewart v. Winter</i> , 669 F.2d. 328 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	19
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	5, 6

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	2, 6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. §78 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
Rule 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78j(b)	6, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Market Evidence in Corporate Law</i> , 69 U. CHI. L. REV. 941 (2002)	21
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 WIS. L. REV. 151 (2009).....	19
Dr. Jordan Milev, Dr. John Montgomery, Robert Patton and Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends In Securities Class Action Litigation: 2011 Year-End Review</i> , NERA Economic Consulting (Dec. 21, 2011)	10, 11
Frederick C. Dunbar & Dana Heller, <i>Fraud on the Market Meets Behavioral Finance</i> , 31 DEL. J. CORP. L. 455 (2005)	14, 23
Glenn V. Henderson, Jr., <i>Problems and Solutions in Conducting Event Studies</i> , 57 J. RISK & INS. 282 (1990).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>The Value of Bad News in Securities Class Actions</i> , 41 UCLA L. REV. 1421 (1994)	21
Michael J. Kaufman & John M. Wunderlich, <i>Regressing: The Troubling Dispositive Role of Event Studies in Securities Fraud Litigation.</i> , 15 STAN. J.L. BUS. & FIN. 183 (2009)	22
Richard C. Sauer, <i>The Erosion of the Materiality Standard in the Enforcement of the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 62 BUS. LAW. 317 (2007)	14
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Weathman, <i>An Empirical Examination of Attorneys' Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation</i> , Federal Judicial Center (2005)	10
William O. Fisher, <i>Does the Efficient Market Theory Help Us Do Justice in A Time of Madness?</i> , 54 EMORY L.J. 843 (2005).....	21, 22, 23
